

INFRASTRUCTURE REPORT (for Plan Change)



41-43 Brigham Creek Road Whenuapai

CIVIL ENGINEERING V SURVEYING V LAND DEVELOPMENT



PROJECT INFORMATION

CLIENT

Ai Ling

PROJECT 210001

DOCUMENT CONTROL

DATE OF ISSUE

REVISION

AUTHOR

REVIEWED BY

APPROVED BY

applicate

В

Akash Pancholia Engineer

nel

Jignesh Patel Associate

W. Mun

Will Moore Director

© Maven Auckland Ltd 2018 This document is and shall remain the property of Maven Ltd. The document may only be used for the purposes for which it was commissioned and in accordance with the Terms of Engagement for the commission. Unauthorised use of this document in any form whatsoever is prohibited.

Level 2, 12-14 Walls Road, Penrose. PO Box 11605, Ellerslie, 1542. New Zealand Phone 09 571 0050 **www.maven.co.nz**

SUE 03/11/2021

CONTENTS

1.0	INTRODUCTION	3
1.1	PROJECT	3
1.2	LEGAL DESCRIPTION	3
1.3	SITE DESCRIPTION	4
1.4	PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT	4
2.0	EARTHWORKS	5
2.1	EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL	5
3.0	OVERLAND FLOW AND FLOODING	5
4.0	STORMWATER	5
4.1	STORMWATER RETICULATION	5
4.2	STORMWATER ATTENUATION	6
4.3	STORMWATER QUALITY	6
5.0	WASTEWATER	7
5.1	WASTEWATER RETICULATION	7
5.2	WASTEWATER CAPACITY	7
6.0	WATER SUPPLY	8
6.1	POTABLE WATER SUPPLY	8
6.2	FIRE FIGHTING SUPPLY	8
7.0	OTHER SERVICES	8
8.0	CONCLUSIONS	9

APPENDICES

APPENDIX A – ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS

APPENDIX B – ENGINEERING PLANS

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 PROJECT

The purpose of this report is to provide an assessment of infrastructure associated with the future proposed residential development and subdivision at 41-43 Brigham Creek Road, Whenuapai identified within Figure 1 Locality Plan (Below).

The site is contained within the **Future Urban Zone** of the Auckland Unitary Plan – Operative in Part ('AUP – OP'). A plan change application is underway to change the current site zoning to a **Residential - Mixed Housing Urban Zone**. This Infrastructure Report is a supporting document for the proposed Plan Change ("PC").



Figure 1: Locality Plan (retrieved from Auckland Council GIS)

The information provided herein relates to the stormwater, wastewater, water supply and other service infrastructure to serve the proposed subdivision, which is expected to yield an approximate 200 Lots.

The calculations and assessments included in this report are preliminary in nature, based on information available at time of issue. A detailed and comprehensive design of the civil infrastructure will be conducted after the PC during the subdivision stage.

1.2 LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Address	41-43 Brigham Creek Road, Whenuapai
Site Area	5.1921 Ha
Legal Description	LOT 2 DP 538562
AUP Zoning	Future Urban Zone

1.3 SITE DESCRIPTION

The site is bounded by Brigham Creek Road to the north and Mamari Road to the East.

The site is situated within an evolving semi-rural environment. Surrounding properties are a mix of residential lots and un-developed/vacant land. Surrounding landholdings support a mixture of future urban, residential, and business activities.

Access to the site is via a private accessway off Brigham Creek Road.

The balance of the site supports pasture paddocks which have been grazed. Existing shelterbelts and scattered landscape planting also exist. None of the trees within the development are classified as 'notable' or have an additional level of protection under the AUP(OP).

The site is best described as gently rolling. Highest elevations (RL 28.0m) are located centrally. Ground levels then drop unevenly with notable falls towards the western, southern, and south-eastern sections of the site. Lowest elevations (RL 21.0m) are recorded in the south-eastern corner.

1.4 PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT

As shown in Figure 2 below, the current proposal is to build a 230 Lot (free hold) residential development at the site. The proposed development will also include new public roads (vested to Auckland Transport) and Joint Owned Access Lots (JOALs).



Figure 2: Development Concept Plan (via. TeamArchitects)

2.0 EARTHWORKS

A detailed earthworks design and strategy will be developed during the sub-division stage.

Earthworks will be carried out for the preparation of building platforms, pavement areas (including JOALs and public roads), underground services, construction of stormwater management devices, drainage and retaining walls as required.

Erosion and sediment control plans will be designed accordingly, and in accordance with Auckland Council design manual GD05 Erosion and Sediment Control Guide for Land Disturbing Activities in the Auckland Region.

Future earthworks operations will be supervised by a geotechnical engineer to ensure safety and a completion certificate will be provided at the completion of the earthworks as required.

2.1 EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL

An erosion and sediment control plan will be implemented during site works in accordance with the guidelines of Auckland Council's GD05 document. The Resource Consent will require that erosion and sediment control measures are implemented and maintained in accordance with the Engineering Drawings.

As part of the plan, installation of sediment retention ponds ('SRP') and decanting earth bunds will be required.

Appropriate erosion and sediment controls will need to be installed onsite prior to the earthworks commencing. All control measures will be checked and confirmed acceptable by the Engineer before works commence.

3.0 OVERLAND FLOW AND FLOODING

A Stormwater Management Plan ('SMP') has been developed by Maven Associates for the development as part of the PC application. The plan has been developed in accordance with the Whenuapai Structure Plan that governs developments in the greater Whenuapai Catchment.

The plan summarizes the proposed stormwater strategy to mitigate the effects of and enable the proposed development in relation to the overland flow and flood plain environment in and around the site.

4.0 STORMWATER

The Auckland Council Stormwater Code of Practice sets out design and construction standards for stormwater and requires all land development projects to be provided with a means of stormwater disposal.

4.1 STORMWATER RETICULATION

New public stormwater infrastructure is proposed to service the development for the 10% AEP event.

The proposal includes a new public network be built within the site and the Mamari Road reserve. The network under Mamari Road will run south with an outfall structure discharging into Sinton Stream. The outfall will be specifically designed for erosion control.

Stormwater for the entire development will gravity discharge towards this south-eastern corner before being conveyed via this public network under Mamari road to ultimately discharge into the Sinton Stream.

As part of the proposed plan change discussions Auckland Council have requested further information for an indicative analysis of post-development sub-catchments and pipe capacity to confirm whether the amount of potential run-off given the level of development proposed can be accommodated by a stormwater reticulation network. Please refer to C450 for the 10-yr Stormwater Catchment Plan and capacity calculations in **Appendix B**, and plan series C400 **(Appendix C)** for the proposed reticulation design.

The analysis confirms that the proposed development can be adequately serviced by a future public stormwater network in accordance with the AC SWCoP.

Please note the proposed stormwater design is preliminary only and the proposed ground levels are subject to change. Final engineering design is to be confirmed at the Resource Consent stage.

4.2 STORMWATER ATTENUATION

The PAUP has classified the Whenuapai catchment area as a Stormwater Management Area for Flow 1 (SMAF 1). Hydrology mitigation (retention and detention) is required. SMAF 1 mitigation requirements specified in E10 are as follows:

Stormwater management area control	Hydrology mitigation requirements
(1) Except as	provided for in (2) below the following applies:
Stormwater management area – Flow 1	 (a) provide retention (volume reduction) of at least 5mm runoff depth for the impervious area for which hydrology mitigation is required; and (b) provide detention (temporary storage) and a drain down period of 24 hours for the difference between the pre-development and post-development runoff volumes from the 95th percentile, 24 hour rainfall event minus the 5 mm retention volume or any greater retention volume that is achieved, over the impervious area for which hydrology mitigation is required.

Stormwater management for areas of SMAF1 will be applied as follows:

- Retention of the first 5mm rainfall runoff depth volume generated from impervious areas; and
- Detention of the runoff volume generated from impervious areas for the 95% percentile rainfall event released over a 24-hour period.

Please refer to SMP that details the SMAF strategy for the proposed development.

4.3 STORMWATER QUALITY

The proposed stormwater quality strategy will incorporate a Water Sensitive Design approach focusing on reducing or eliminating stormwater contaminates potentially discharging into the ultimate downstream receiving environment (Sinton Stream).

The high-level strategy for the stormwater quality treatment has been detailed in SMP.

5.0 WASTEWATER

The Watercare Code of Practice for Land Development and Subdivision sets out the design principles for wastewater and requires any development project to be provided with a means of wastewater disposal.

5.1 WASTEWATER RETICULATION

There is currently no available connection to the public wastewater reticulation for the subject site.

An internal public wastewater reticulation network will be designed for the development. Individual lot connections will be installed on the proposed public mains.

The public network will gravity discharge into a new wastewater pumpstation, which will be located in the south-eastern corner of the development. As per Watercare's feedback, this pump station will be public. The future development at 45 Brigham Creek Road – which is anticipated to support a commercial tenancy (supermarket) will also discharge to this pump station via public rising mains.

The development pumpstation will discharge into a future Brigham Creek Road pumpstation. Watercare have confirmed the future installation of this pumpstation, which will be commissioned in 2024. The is pumpstation will ultimately discharge into the Watercare Northern Interceptor in the future.



Figure 3: Future Brigham Creek Pumpstation & Northern Interceptor

Watercare have confirm that an interim wastewater solution will not be required, and the development pump station can discharge directly into to the future Brigham Creek Road pumpstation (2024) via. public rising mains under the public road reserve.

Please refer to plans C520 and C550 in the appendices for more information.

Final public wastewater network design will be subject to the approval of the Resource Consent and a future Engineering Plan Approval.

5.2 WASTEWATER CAPACITY

An application to Watercare has been made for a capacity assessment of the wastewater supply.

The proposed development network will be designed to have capacity for peak wet weather discharge, as per the WWCOP.

As per the calculations in **Appendix A**, the proposed development will result in a peak wet weather flow (PWWF) of 9.63 L/s.

The commercial development at 45 Brigham Creek Road will result in a peak wet weather flow of 20.10 L/s.

Overall, the proposed pump station for the development will designed at a minimum PWWF of 29.37 L/s.

6.0 WATER SUPPLY

The Watercare Code of Practice for Land Development and Subdivision sets out the design principles for water supply and requires assessment against SNZPAS 4509:2008 NZ Fire Service Fire Fighting Water Supply Code of Practise

6.1 POTABLE WATER SUPPLY

An application to Watercare has been made for a capacity assessment of the water supply.

A new public water supply network will be installed under the future public roads to service the development. The proposed network will connect to the existing Ø315mm watermain running under the Brigham Creek Road reserve (confirmed by GIS), north of the subject development. All lots will be serviced by individual lateral connections off the new water supply mains.

Calculations (Appendix A) for the proposed development indicate a peak water demand of 8.78 L/s.

Final public water supply design will be subject to the approval of the Resource Consent and a future Engineering Plan Approval

6.2 FIRE FIGHTING SUPPLY

The minimum firefighting water supply classification for residential development is FW2. Therefore, any future residential development must meet the following water supply requirements:

- A primary water flow of 12.5 litres/sec within a radial distance of 135m
- An additional secondary flow of 12.5 litres/sec within a radial distance of 270m
- The required flow must be achieved from a maximum of one or two hydrants operating simultaneously.
- A minimum running pressure of 100kPa

The new water supply network for the development will meet these requirements for adequate firefighting.

Flow rates and pressures will be tested to confirm minimum requirements for the water supply classification stipulated in SNZPAS 4509:2008 can be achieved.

7.0 OTHER SERVICES

BeforeUdig confirms presence of service networks (gas, power, and telecom) in the surrounding area. These services are managed by Chorus, Vector and Vocus.

It is anticipated that network upgrades/extensions will be required to support the proposed development. Services will be connected to the proposed development as per respective Service agreements.

Liaison with associated service providers to confirm the utility design for the development will be conducted after the Resource Consent approval.

8.0 CONCLUSIONS

A preliminary stormwater catchment and pipe capacity analysis has been conducted (as requested by Council) which confirms the suitability of a future public stormwater reticulation network to service the development. Final public stormwater design will require an Engineering Plan Approval.

An internal public wastewater network will be designed to Watercare standards. A public pump station for the development will also be designed. Watercare have confirmed a future pump station at Brigham Creek Road (commissioned in 2024). It is proposed that the development pump station will discharge directly into to the future Brigham Creek Road pumpstation. Final public wastewater design will require an Engineering Plan Approval.

Water supply infrastructure surrounding the site is considered sufficient for potable water supply and firefighting demand shall be incorporated for the proposed residential development design.

Telecommunications and power networks are present in the surrounding area and services are available for the proposed development.

This infrastructure assessment and the stormwater management plan conclude that proposed development can be adequately serviced by the public systems and in accordance with the latest Auckland Council development standards.

APPENDIX A – ENGINEERING CALCULATIONS



MA	Maven Associates	Job N 210	lumber 0001	Sheet 1	Rev A
Job Title Calc Title	41-43 Brigham Creek Road, Whenuapai Wastewater Demand	Au	thor JP	Date 23/08/2021	Checked WM
	As per Watercare standards: PWWF = ks for uPVC =	3 1206 0.6	people per dwe l/person/day	lling	
	Residential Discharge Rates Design Wastewater flow allowance = Peaking Factor: Self-Cleansing Design Flow (PDWF) = Peaking Factor: Peak Design Flow (PWWF) = Commercial Discharge Rates Unknown and site area >10ha,<100ha = Peaking Factor: Self-Cleansing Design Flow (PDWF) = Peaking Factor: Peak Design Flow (PWWF) = CATCHMENT - 41-43 Brigham Creek Road (M Population Proposed Residential Dwellings Discharges ADWF PDWF PWWF	180 540 1206 1 2 6.7 RESIDENTIAL Dwellings 230 Persons 690 690 690	litres/person/da litres/person/da litres/person/da L/s/ha (comple L/s/ha (comple L/s/ha (comple 3 Rate l/p/day 180 540 1206	ay ay te land area) te land area) te land area) Occupancy 690 Flow l/s 1.44 4.31 9.63	
	<u>CATCHMENT - 45 Brigham Creek Road (CO</u>				
	Discharges ADWF PDWF PWWF	Area (ha) 3.00 3.00 3.00	Rate L/s/ha 1 2 6.7	Flow I/s 3.00 6.00 20.10	
	TOTAL DISCHARGE (PWWF) (L/S)			29.73	

NЛ	Maven Associates			Job Number	Sheet	Rev	41-43 Brigha	m Creek Road, Whenuapai	Author	Date	Checked
MAEN				210001	1	A	Calc Title: Pipe	e Capacity Check	JP	25.08.21	WM
	Pipe ks factor = 1.5 mm							mm			
	Pipe Line number	Catchment letter	Peak Cum. Flow rate //s	Pipe dia m	Gradient %	Capacity //s	Velocity m/s	Check OK			
l r	All lines	#41-43	9.63	0.150	0.75	13.47	0.76	ОК			
	All lines	#41-43 + #45	29.73	0.225	0.55	33.98	0.85	OK			
-											

Maven Associates			Job N 210	umber 001	Sheet 1	Rev A
Job Title Calc Title	41-43 Brigham Creek Ro Site Water De	Aut A	thor P	Date 14/08/2021	Checked JP	
	As per Watercare standards:	Demand	22	3 people per dwe 0 l/person/day	lling	
	Demand Rates	Average Demand = Peak Demand (5x) =	22 110	0 litres/person/da 0 litres/person/da	ay ay	
	41-43 BRIGHAM CREEK RO	<u>AD</u>				
	Population Proposed Residential Dwelling	js	Dwellings 230	People 3	Occupancy 690	
	Demand AD Water PD Water		Persons 690 690	Rate l/p/day 220 1100	Flow I/s 1.76 8.78	
	Peak Demand PD Water		Persons 690	Rate l/p/day 1100	Flow I/s 8.78	

APPENDIX B – ENGINEERING PLANS



SIGN PRELIMINARY IECT TO CHANGE. O BE CONFIRMED RCE CONSENT STAGE.	Note 1. / / 2. (F 3. 5. E 4. F 5. E 4. F 5. E 6. / 7. 10. / 6. / 9. / 10. / C 10. / 10. /	s All wor Co-or Eden /ertic t is the servic Pipe t 20% \ weak blocks Each 60mm 60mm Fhis r imbe and e below be acc 60mm Fhis r imbe and e below be acc 60mm Fhis r imbe and e below be acc 60mm Fhis r imbe and e teav for the factor and e factor and factor and e factor and factor and fac	Arks to be in accorda il standards. dinates in terms of 1 2000. Levels in term al Datum 1946. e contractors respo es that may be affe peeding: 0 - 10% gr weak concrete bedding (is at 6m crs). connection shall be ix50mm treated pin m above ground lev marker post shall be ix50mm treated pin m above ground lev narker post shall be ix50mm treated pin m above ground lev curately indicated o ived hardfill is to be prossings and vehic ards. / duty manhole lids ficked areas. anholes are to be 10 vise. sspit leads shall ha es to be abandonece iming of all sealing il staff.	Ance w NZ Ge ms of t nsibiliti cted b anular 7mpa p marke e stakk rel with r place e stakk rel with r place e stakk rel with r place e stakk rel with r place and fra 250mm ve min t shall to be c X BDY X ROP E X WW ROP N	ith Auck odetic D he Aucki y his opp bedding aater tha a extend the top a lous anti innection on to 11 innection on to 11 innection in to 11 innection in to 11 innection in to 11 innection armes to armes to armes to be seale oordinat	land atum Mt land te all erations. ,10 - in 20% scour ing painted. ide a pelaying 50mm s shall ns. lling of all council be used s shown .9m. d at each ed with
		• •		Rop (X SW Rop F Rop F X/PRC Rop F Rop F	WW RIS PUBLIC PRIVATE PRIVATE PRSWCI RAIN GA	ING MAIN SW SW HOLE SINGLE RDEN
	A	PL	AN CHANGE		JP	10/21
	Rev	Desc	ription	Data	Ву	Date
	Surve	N/	мн	03/24		
	Desig	n n	.IP	10/21		
	Draw	יי ז	JP	10/21		
	awi		N I	1 10/4		

А	PL	AN CHANGE		JP	10/21	
Rev	Desc	ription	Ву	Date		
By			Date			
Surve	y	МН	03/21			
Desigr	۱	JP	10/21			
Drawn		JP	10/21			
Checked		WM	10/21			



41-43 BRIGHAM CREEK RD WHENUAPAI DEVELOPMENT FOR FOR AI LING

PROPOSED STORMWATER DRAINAGE **OVIERVIEW PLAN**

Project no.	210001					
Scale	1:1500 @ A3					
Cad file	C400 - STORMWATER (PC).DWG					
Drawing no.	C400	Rev	Α			



Notes All works to be in accordance with Auckland

council standards.

		2. (E	Eden	2000. Levels	s in terr	ns of t	he Auck	land
		3. I	/ertic t is th	al Datum 19	46. s respo	nsibilit	y to loca	ate all
		1 5	ervic	ces that may	be affe	cted by	y his op	erations.
		4. F	20% v	weak concre	te bedd	anular ing.gre	bedding eater tha	j,10 - an 20%
			veak	concrete be	dding (7	'mpa p	olus anti	scour
GE.		5. E	Each	connection s	hall be	marke	ed by a	
		Ę	i0mm	nx50mm trea	ted pin	e stake	e extend	ling
		T	íhis r	marker post s	shall be	place	d alongs	side a
)	t	imbe and e	r marker inst xtending fror	alled at n the co	the tir	ne of pi ion to 1	pelaying 50mm
	, 	t	elow	r finished gro	und lev	el. Co	nnectior	ns shall
		6. / r	Appro oad o	oved hardfill i crossings and	s to be d vehicl	used i e cros	n backfi sings to	illing of all council
		ء 7. H	itandi Heavy	ards. y duty manho ficked cross	ole lids	and fra	ames to	be used
		8. <i>I</i>	All Ma	anholes are t	o be 10	50mm	nØ unles	s shown
		9. /	All ce	sspit leads s	hall hav	e min	cover 0	.9m.
		10. /	All lin	es to be aba	ndoned	shall	be seale	ed at each
		e	end. t	urning of all s cil staff.	ealing f	o be c	oordina	tea with
		Leger	ıd		F		,	
					- P	ROP E	BDY	
			_		— E	X WW ROP V	ŴŴ	
					+- ₽	ROP	WW RIS	ING MAIN
					- P	x Sw Rop F	PUBLIC	SW
					P	ROP F	PRIVAT	ESW
			6		P	ROP F	PRSWC	P SINGLE
			_		Р	ROP F	RAIN GA	ARDEN
			-					
		A	PL	AN CHANGE			JP	10/21
		Rev	Desc	cription			Ву	Date
				Ву		Date		
		Surve	y n	MH		03/21		
		Draw	וו 	JP		10/21		
		Check	ked	WM		10/21		
					М	aver	n Ass	ociates
				\mathbf{V}	09 info	571 00 @mave	50 en.co.nz	
					ww 5 C	w.mave wens R	n.co.nz	om
		Μ	<u>A</u>	Ε	N Au	kland 1	023	
			יג געי		НΔИ		RFF	
		w	ΗF		ι ΔΙ			
		יח	- 1 L - \ /I			т		
/		יטן	= VI			1		
1		FC)R					
		FC	R	AI LIN	G			
/	/	Title P F	20		<u>ר</u>			
/		S1	[()]	RMWA	, TFR	יח א	S A IN	
				· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			W	

PLAN 210001

rawing no.	C401	Rev	Α			
ad file	C400 - STORMWATER (PC).DWG					
cale	1:500 @ A3					
roject no.	210001					









lotes

- All works to be in accordance with Auckland council standards.
- Co-ordinates in terms of NZ Geodetic Datum Mt Eden 2000. Levels in terms of the Auckland Vertical Datum 1946.
- It is the contractors responsibility to locate all services that may be affected by his operations.
- Pipe bedding: 0 10% granular bedding,10 -20% weak concrete bedding.greater than 20% weak concrete bedding (7mpa plus anti scour blocks at 6m crs).
- Each connection shall be marked by a 50mmx50mm treated pine stake extending 600mm above ground level with the top painted. This marker post shall be placed alongside a timber marker installed at the time of pipelaying and extending from the connection to 150mm below finished ground level. Connections shall be accurately indicated on "as built" plans.
- Approved hardfill is to be used in backfilling of all road crossings and vehicle crossings to council standards.
- Heavy duty manhole lids and frames to be used in trafficked areas.
- All Manholes are to be 1050mmØ unless shown otherwise.
- All cesspit leads shall have min cover 0.9m.
- 0. All lines to be abandoned shall be sealed at each end. timing of all sealing to be coordinated with council staff.



PROP BDY EX WW PROP WW PROP WW RISING MAIN EX SW PROP PUBLIC SW PROP PRIVATE SW EX/PROP MANHOLE PROP PRSWCP SINGLE PROP RAIN GARDEN

А	PL	AN CHANGE			JP	10/21
Rev	Desc	ription		Ву	Date	
		Ву		Date		
Surve	y	MH		03/21		
Desigr	۱	JP		10/21		
Drawn		JP		10/21		
Checked		WM		10/21		



41-43 BRIGHAM CREEK RD WHENUAPAI DEVELOPMENT FOR FOR AI LING

PROPOSED STORMWATER DRAINAGE PLAN

Project no.	210001		
Scale	1:500 @ A3		
Cad file	C400 - STORMWATER (PC).DWG		
Drawing no.	C405	Rev	Α







Maven Associates 09 571 0050 nfo@maven.co.nz www.maven.co.nz

JP

Ву

Date

10/21

Date

1000mm

600mm 550-650mm

41-43 BRIGHAM CREEK RD

OVERVIEW PLAN

1:1500 @ A3 C600 - WATER SUPPLY (PC).DWG Rev A